## IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

### MARIO I. HERNANDEZ,

Appellant,

٧.

#### PETER O'ROURKE,

Acting Secretary of Veterans Affairs, Appellee.

#### ON APPEAL FROM THE BOARD OF VETERANS' APPEALS

## BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

#### **JAMES M. BYRNE**

General Counsel

#### **MARY ANN FLYNN**

Chief Counsel

#### SELKET N. COTTLE

**Deputy Chief Counsel** 

#### SARAH E. WOLF

Appellate Attorney
Office of the General Counsel (027I)
U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20420
(202) 632-6727

Attorneys for Appellee

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	. ii
I. ISSUE PRESENTED	.1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	.1
A. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	.1
B. NATURE OF THE CASE	.2
C. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	.2
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	.6
IV. ARGUMENT	.6
A. The Board provided an adequate statement of reasons or bases for denying a rating in excess of 50% for PTSD prior to July 25, 2011.	.8
B. The Board provided an adequate statement of reasons or bases for granting a 70% rating, but no higher, for Appellant's PTSD between July 25, 2011, and February 19, 2015	8
C. The Board provided an adequate statement of reasons or bases for denying a rating in excess of 50% for PTSD since February 19, 2015.	20
D. The Board provided an adequate statement of reasons or bases for denying entitlement to TDIU	24
E. Appellant has abandoned all issues not argued in his brief 2	28
V CONCLUSION 2	29

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Federal Cases</u>
Acosta v. Principi, 18 Vet. App. 53 (2004)
Allday v. Brown, 7 Vet. App. 517 (1995)
Anderson v. Bessemer City, 470 U.S. 564 (1985)
Bankhead v. Shulkin, 29 Vet. App. 10 (2017)
Bucklinger v. Brown, 5 Vet. App. 435 (1993)
Burger v. Brown, 5 Vet. App. 340 (1993)
Caluza v. Brown, 7 Vet. App. 498 (1995)
Cartright v. Derwinski, 2 Vet. App. 24 (1991)
Cline v. Shinseki, 26 Vet. App. 18 (2012)
DeLisio v. Shinseki, 25 Vet. App. 45 (2011)
Disabled Am. Veterans v. Gober, 234 F.3d 682 (Fed. Cir. 2000)
Gilbert v. Derwinski, 1 Vet. App. 49 (1990)
Hatlestad v. Brown, 5 Vet. App. 524 (1993)
Hilkert v. West, 12 Vet. App. 145 (1999) 11-12, 13, 14, 16
Hood v. Brown, 4 Vet. App. 301 (1993)
Janssen v. Principi, 15 Vet. App. 370 (2001)
Johnson v. Shinseki, 26 Vet. App. 237 (2013) 27
Johnston v. Brown, 10 Vet. App. 80 (1997)
Mauerhan v. Principi, 16 Vet. App. 436 (2002)
McGrath v. Gober, 14 Vet. App. 28 (2000)
Owens v. Brown, 7 Vet. App. 429 (1995)
Pederson v. McDonald, 27 Vet. App. 276 (2015)
Prokarym v. McDonald, 27 Vet. App. 307 (2015)
Robinson v. Mansfield, 21 Vet. App. 545 (2008)
Schroeder v. West, 212 F.3d 1265 (Fed. Cir. 2000)
Shinseki v. Sanders, 556 U.S. 396 (2009)
Solomon v. Brown, 6 Vet. App. 396 (1994)
Soyini v. Derwinski, 1 Vet. App. 540 (1991)
Tatum v. Shinseki, 24 Vet. App. 139 (2010)
Valiao v. Principi, 17 Vet. App. 229 (2003)
Vazquez-Claudio v. Shinseki, 713 F.3d 112 (Fed. Cir. 2013) passin
Washington v. Nicholson, 19 Vet. App. 362 (2005) passin
Waters v. Shinseki, 601 F.3d 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2010)
Williams v. Gober, 10 Vet. App. 447 (1997)
Winters v. West, 12 Vet. App. 203 (1999)
Woehlaert v. Nicholson, 21 Vet. App. 456 (2007)
Young v. McDonald, 766 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2014)

<u>Federal Statutes</u>	
38 U.S.C. § 4.130	23
38 U.S.C. § 5110(a)	9
38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(2)	13
38 U.S.C. § 5110(b)(3)	10, 11
38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1)	7, 18
38 U.S.C. § 7252(a)	
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(4)	
Federal Regulations	
38 C.F.R. § 3.400(o)(2)	
38 C.F.R. § 4.16(a)	24, 27
38 C.F.R. § 4.16(b)	24-25
38 C.F.R. § 4.126(a)	
38 C.F.R. § 4.130	passim
